THFE CCMMONWEALTHE OF MASSACHUSETTS
TOWN OF BROCKFIELD

ANNTAL TOWN MEET ING, MOJDAY, MARCF S, 1973

WORECESTER 38,

"o either of the Constables of the Town of Brookfield
in trte County of Worcester: GREETING.

I3 TFE NAME OF the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you
are hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of
said Town, gualified to vote in elections and in Town affeirs,
to meet at the Town ¥all in said town on the 5th day of #arch
next, at 9:00 o'cloeck in the forenoon, then and there to act
on the following articles:-

Polls opened at 9:00 A,¥, John G Docwra, presiding.
Poll workers:

Warden: (D) John G. Docwra

Clerk: (R) Dorotky W. Lindley

Police Officers: Fenneth R, Jrevier
¥athleen A, Fournier
¥ennetkh Fenderson
Joseph R, Lavine

Ballot Box
Checkers:

Frences F. Young
Kathleen R, Allen
Marie L, Minchoff
Alice Sheldon
Eunice L. Whitehead
Elizabeth J. Banafield
Barbaras R, Wilson
Kathleen A Yaskoski
Doris X, Adams
Dorothy Bozyk
Rernice M. Delaney

Domo oo dno ™o

ARTTCLE 1. To elect all on one ballot the following
officers: COne Selectman for three years; one Town Clerk
for one vear; one Assessor for three years; one Assessor
for one vear; one tax Collector for three years; one

member of the Elementaryv School Committee for three years;
one member of the Reglonal School Commlttee for three ysars;
one member of the Reglonal School Committee for one year;
one Water Commisgsioner for three yvears; one member of the
Roard of HWealth for three years; one member of the Poard of
Health for two years; one Cemetery Commissioner for three
years; one Cemetery Commissioner for one year; one Trustee
for Shade Tree and Cemeterv Funds for threes vears; one
Trustee for Shade Tree and Cemetervy Funds for one yesr;

two Trustees for Merrick Puklic Library for three years:
one member of the Flanning Poard for three years; one

Tree Warden for three years; one Moderator for one year;
one Cemetery Commissloner for one year,

VOTES CAST 7164

ELECTED AS FCOLLOWS: VOTES

MODERATCR FOR ONE YEAR

Randall Whitehead 580
Robert Tibhetts 1
Francis Eansfleld i
Blanks 134

SELECTYEN AVD WELEFARE EOARD

Cedric G. Lindley, Jr. 159
Peter ¥, Bard 233
Blanks 2l

TOWN CLERK

Geneva Lavine 22
Leamana Terry 419

<t

=



Elizateth Tibretts 3
Dorothy ¥. Lindley 1
Blanks 51

TAX COLLECTCR FCR TVREE YEARS

Frieda G. Robinson he2
¥arie A, Fawes 218
Panline Plainte 3
Blanks 73

ASSESSOR OR TVREL YEARS

Louise B. Willett 302
Xaren 3. Seremet 353
Gugsie L. Willett 1
Planks 60

ASSESSOR FOR ONE YEAR

Edwsrd F. Carliell 51l
Gussie Willett 1
Planks 141

SCFCCL COMyITTEE #OR THREE YIRARS

Gabrielle ¥, Lacaire 471

Pauline Flainte . 15

Carolyn Murray !

Gussie Willett 5

Marie Fawes 1

Blanks 217

REGTONAL FIGE SCEOOL COMMITTRE FOR THFREERE YEARS

John G. Docewrsa 191
Pauline FPlainte 15
Sarolvn Murray 6
Gussie Willett 15
Rlanks 188

REGTCNAL FIGH SCPOCL COMMITTEE FOR CNE YEAR

Pavline Plainte ' 151
Cugsie Willett 7
Carolyn Murray e
Rlanks 476

WATER COMMISSTONER »CR THRIE YLAES

Yorman E. Goulet 065
James Allen o : 1
Rlanks 249
TOARD OF FEALTF FOR TFREL VEHARS .

Frederick ¥olmes, Jr. 380
Ronald A. Fournier 194
Alton W. Noyes 112
Planks 30

BOARD OF FEALTE FOR TWO YRAFS

Michael I, Fuppert 5oL
Frederick Folmes, Jr. 2
Ronald Fournier 1
Blanks 209



09

CEMETERY COMMISSIONER FOR THREE YEARS

Forace L. May 582
Frances Young 1
Rlanks 133

CEMETERY COVMISSIONBR WOR OUNE YRAR

Raymond L. Sharon 555
Marie A. Fawes 1
Blanks 160

TRUSTEE I'OR SFADE TREE & CEMETERY I'UND OR TFREE YEARS

Forace L. May 548
Richard Mundell 1
Rlanks 147

EﬁUSTEE FCR SFADE TREERE AYD CHEMETERY 5D FOR ONE YEAR
Ravmond L. Sharon Shly
Elanks 172

TRUSTEES vOR MERRICK PTRLTIC LIBRARY FOR THEREL YEARS

Cwendolyn I. Banwell n72

Mary F. Leach 525
Pauline Pla inte 1
RPlanks i3l

TREL WARDEN FOR THREE YEARS

George Ferbert 618
Rlanks 98

PLANNTNG POARD FCR TFREE Yi.ARS

Edward F, Carliell ' 568
Rlanks 148

POLLS CLOSED AT 7 P.M.

It was voted to take up the balance of the Articles in the
Warrant or Friday, March 9th at 7:30 P.¥,

ADJOURNED .
Meeting opened at 7:30 P.¥, Friday, March 9, 1973
Moderator Randall Writehead presiding.
Voters present- 147
Article 2. To see 1f the Town will vote to ralse and
appropriate such sums of money as may be necessary to
defravy the expense of the Town for the ensuing year.

Tt was wvoted ss follows:

CENERAL GOVERWMENT

Account FOR 1973 & 6 MONTES 1974

1, MODERATOR - 3alary 30.00
ADVISOFEY RBOARD

2. Clerk Sslary 225.00

3. Fxpenses 150,00
SELECTMEN

. Salaries 2,805.00

5. LxXpenses 900,00
ACCOIWNTTG OFIICER

6. Salary 1,800.00

7. Expenses 225.00



-1

TREASTRER

., Salsry

9. TExpenses
TAX COLLECTOR

11. Ssaleary
12. ExXpenses
ASSESSCRS

13, Salaries
1. Expenses
TCWHE COUNSEL
15. Salary
16. Hxpenses
17. Court Fees
18, Agent to Defend Suits
TOWY CLEEK
19. Salary
2C, EIxpenses
wERCTIONS & BEGTISTRATTONS
21, Salsries
22, Expenses
PLANNING FOARD
23. Expenses
TOWN FALL
2y, Jaritor's Salary
25. Expenses
26 MUNICIPAL (7TEL

PUBLIC SAFETY

27. POLICE DEFARTMENT

28, POLICE CUURT TEES

29, POLICE LOCKIP FEES

30, FPOLICE ECTITYMENT & CLOTHTING
. FIFE DEPARTMENT

32, POREST FIRES

33. IYSECT PEST COYTRIL
3. DUTCF EL¥ DISKEASE
35, TREE WARDEY

DOG OFFICER
34, Salary
37. Expenses
38, WIRE TNSPECTOR - Salary
39. CAS TMSPLECTCR - Szlary
40. PLTMBING TVSPHECTUR - Salary
1., CIVIL DEFEVSE
12, 300th ANTIVERSARY-POLICE
L3, AUXILIARY POLICE
Wy, CCISERVATICY CCMMISSION

FEALTE & SANITATION

BOARD OF FEALTH

L5, Salaries

L. Expenses

L7, Fealth & Sanitetion

48, DUMP-Caretaker & Upkeep

h9. Sewerage-Expense

50, South Central ass. Mental Fealth Clinic

2,400.00
1,095.00

1,950.00
1,600.00

1,,125,00
1,500,00

150,00
75.00
150.00

150,00

1,050,00
525,40

315,00
1,500,00

£,500.00C

1,980.00
12,000.00

5,500,00
800,00

1l;,730.00
750.00
300.00
$00.00

11,040.00
1150.00

L05,00
1,310.00
750,00

675,00
900,00
300,00
150.00
50.00
1,050.00

150,00

35,510-86"

750,00
225,00
2,250.00
21,000.00
150.00

2, 375.00

See Art.

See Art, 25

18




Sln
52.
53.
5’4-
55.
56.
5?0
58-

HIGHWAYS
GENERAL HIGHWAY & SNOW & ICE

40,000.00

HIGHEWAYS-CHAPTER 81 ART. 4

HIGHWAYS~CHAPTER 90 MAINTENANCE AR

T. 5

HIGHWAYS CHAPTER 90 CONSTRUCTION ART. 6

SIDEWALKS
BREIDGES-RAILINGS-SIGNS
STREET LIGHTING
TRAFFIC BEACON

T

BUBLIC WELFARE

PUBLIC WELFARE

59.

60.
61.
62.

63-
6.
65.

67.

68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73
?b’u
75
76.
77
78.

79.
80-

81,
82.
83.
84,
85-
86.

VETERANS BENEFITS
DIRECTOR QF VETERANS SERVICES Sala
VETERANS AGENT
Salary
Expenses
VETERNNS BENEFITS

Total
SCHOQLS

BROCKF IELD SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Salary

TANTASQUA REGIONAL SCHOOL COMMITTEE
Expenses

SCHQOL DEPT. Local

TANTASQUA REGIONAL SCHOOL ASSESSMEN

PUBLIC LIBRARY

PUBLIC LIBRARY
UNCIASSIFIED

PRINTING TOWN REPORT

MEMORIAL DAY

YOUTH GUIDANCE

INSURANCE

GROUP INSURANCE

HONCR ROLL

COMMON MALL CHRISTMAS TREE
SOUTH POND BEACH

RECREATION ACCOUNT

DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRIAL COMMITTEE
UNPAID BILLS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS

300th ANNIVERSARY COMMITTEE
RESERVE FUND ACCOUNT

WATER DEPARTMENT
WATER DEPT. CLERK salary
WATER DEPT. COMMISSIONERS Salary
HYDRANT ACCOUNT
RESERVOIR ACCOUNT
EXTENSION OF WATER MAIN
MAINTENANCE & OPERATION

1,575.00
400.00

8,200.00
60,00

otal 50,235.00

NONE

ry 900,00

900.00
600.00
13,500.00

15,900.00

300.00

300.00
521,232.00
T 584,888, 52

1,106,720.52

11,775.00

900.00
1,500.00
925.00
25,000.00
G,000.00
90.00
1,295.00
1,800.00
1,950.00
150.00
ART. 14

42,610.00
ART. 20
ART. 3

600.00
450.00
1,725.00
825.00
ART. 19
11,400.00

15,000.00



CEMETERY _
87. CEMETERY 9,800.00
DEBT & INTEREST

88, MATURING DEBT #38,812,00
89, INTEREST MATURING DEBT 35,345.00
90. INTEREST TEMPORARY LOAN 8,000.00
91, CERTIFICATION OF NOTES 65.00
92. STABILIZATION ACCOUNT ART. 29
93. AGENT TO DEFEND SUITS ART. 9

82,222.00

#It was voted to raise and appropriate 38,812.00 and
voted to transfer $40,000.00 from the Federal Revenue
Sharing Account.

RECOMMENDATIONS - GRAND TOTAL 1,439,947.52

ARTICIE 3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $7,000.00 for the Reserve Account,
or take any action relative thereto.

It was voted to transfer the sum of $7,000.00 from the
Reserve QOverlay Account to the Reserve Account.

ARTICLE 4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate or transfer from available funds in the
Treasury, a sum of money for Chapter 81 Highways, or take
any action relative thereto.

It was voted to raise and appropriate $5,475.00 for
Chapter 81 Highways.

ARTICILE 5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate or taansfer from available funds in the Treasury
a sum of money for Chapter 90 Highway Maintenance.

It was voted to raise and appropriate $4,725.00 for
Chapter 90 Highway Maintenance.

ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate or transfer from available funds in the Treasury
a sum of money for Chapter 90 Construction or take

any action relative thereto.

It was voted to raise and appropriate $5,212,00 for
Chapter 90 CONSTRUCTION.

ARTICIE 7. %o see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Board of Selectmen to transfer monies accumulated in the

Highway Machinery Rental Account to the Highway Machinery
Maintenance Fund and Purchase of New Equipment Account

whenever they deem it necessary, or take any action relative thereto.

It was voted to authorize the Board of Selectmen to transfer
monies accumulated in the Wighway Machinery Rental Account to
the Highway Machinery Maintenance Fund and Purchase of
New Equipment Account whenever they deem it necessary.




ARTICLE 8. "o see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Town Treasurer wlth the approval of the Selectmen, to fore-
close on certain Tax Titles held by the Treasurer, or take
any action relstive thereto,

It wes voted to authorize the Town Treasurer with the approval
of the Selectmen, to foreclose on certain Tax Titles held by
the Treasurer,

ARTICLE 9, To see if the Town will vote to appoint an agent or
agents to defend any atid all suits that may be brought against
the Town from January 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974 and te bring
suit or sulits, if necessary, and to compromise and settle any
and all suits or claims against the Town to an amount not
exceeding one hundred @ollars and appropriste such amount, or
take any action relative thereto,.

It wss voted to appeint an agent or agents to defend any and all
sulta that may be brought against the Town from Januaryll, 1973
to June 30, 197h and to bring suilt or suits, if necessary, and
to compromise and settle gny and all suits or claims sgainst

the Town to an amount not exceedlng one hundred dollars and
ralse and approprilate such amount,

ARTICLE 10, To sgee 1f the Town will vote to authorize the
Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow in
anticipation of the revenue for the eighteen month period
beginning January 1, 1973 in sccordance with General Laws,
Chapter L)y, Section L, and acts in amendment thereof, and
including in addition thereto, Chapter 849 of the Acts of 1969,
as amended, and to renew any note or notes as may be given

for a period of less than one year in accordance with General
Laws, Chapter hl;, Section 17.

It was voted to suthorize the Treasurer, with the approval of
the Selectmen, to borrow Iin anticipation of the revenue for the
eighteen month period beginning January 1, 1973 in accordance

with General Laws, Chapter i), Section lj, and acts in smend-

ment thereof, and including in addition thereto, Chapter 84S

of the Acts of 1969, as amended, and to renew any note or

notes as may be glven for a period of less than one year in
accordance with General Laws, Chapter )y, Seetion 17,

Trhre vote was unanimous.

ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen or thelr agent, to sell for their own, any land or
building acquired ty the Town by Tax Title fore-closure after
firat giving notice of said sale by posting a notice at the
Town Fall 14 days at least before said sale, stating what
parcels are to be sold, or offered for sale, and the time

and place of the holding of sald sale, or take any action
relative thereto,

This article Wss seeessdivismmmi. amended as follows: It was
voted to authorize the Selectmen or treir agent to seil.’for
the Town, any land or bullding, subjeect to approval by the
Roard of Health,acquired by the town by Tax Title fore-closure
after first giving notlce of sald sale by posting a notice

at the Town FHall and the Post Office, 1L davs at least before
sald sale, stating what parcels are to be sold, or offered for
sale, and the time asnd place of the holding of sald sale, e

twise—myyr-euiihrr-rniapibero -l

ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
avallable funds in the Treasury a sum of money pald by the
County to the Dutch Elm Accouht, to be used for the control of
Dutch Elm disease, or take any action relative thereto.

It was voted to transfer from availahle funds iIn the Treasury
£50.17 paid by tke County to the Dutch Elm Account, to be
used for the control of Dutch Elm disease,



o

{

4

ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
Cemetery Sale of Lots Fund to Cemetery Improvement Account, ell
money received for sale of lots up to December 31, 1972, or tsake
any action relative thereto.

It was voted to transfer from Cemetery Sale of Lots Fund to
Cemetery Improvement Account $110.00 received for sale pf lots
up to December 31, 1972,

ARTICLE 1li, To see if the Town will vote to ralse and approp-
iate a sum of money to pay for the previous year's billls.

It wes voted to raise and sppropriate $3,691.67 to pay for the
previous yeara!' bills,

ARTICLE 15, To see if the Town will vote to appropiate by
transfer to the Library Fund Account the sum which wes
collected in 1972 for overdue books,

It was voted to transfer from available funds to the Library
Fund Account $153.47, which was collected in 1972 for overdue
books,

ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town wlll vote to appropriate by
trangfer for the support of the Public Library, the sum from
the Dog Fund paid the Town by the County. :

It was voted to transfer for the support of the Public Library
#630.00 from the Dog Fund paid the Town by the County.

ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of
money freom avallable funds in the Tressury to the Tree Warden
account, or tske any action relstive thereto,

It was voted to pass over this article,

ARTTIGLE 18, To see if the Town will vote to ralse and appropriste
2 sum of money not to exceed #548.00 for the Town's share in the
South Central Massachusetts Mental Health Clinic located in
Southbridge, or take any action relative thereto.

Tt was voted to ralse and appropriate $548.00 for the Town's
share in the South Central Massachusetts Mental Health Clinie
located in Southbridge.

ARTICLE 19, To see if the Town wlll vote to raise and mppropriate
transfer or borrow a sum of money to be used by the Water Depart-
ment to extend the 8 inch main in sn easterly direction along
Route 9, or take any action relgtive thereto,

Tt was voted to ralse and appropriate $2,500,00 to be used by the
Water Department to extend the 8 inch main in sn easterly direction
along Route 9,

ARTICLE 20, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriste
$2,000,00 for the 300th Anniversary Committee for expenses for
1973, or take any action relative thereto,

It was voted to raise and appropriate $2,000.00 for the 300th
Anniverasry Committee for expenses for 1973, Vote was unanimous.

ARTICLE 21, To gee if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of
money from the Library Extension Account (grant from the State)
to the Fublie Library Account, or take any action relative thereto,

It was voted to transfer $773.63 from the Library Extension
Account {grant from the State) to the Fuhlic Library Account.

ARTICLE 22, To see if the Town will vote to accept donations
from various sources to help defray the expenses of a Monument
dedicated to World War II, Xorean and Viet Wam veterans, or
take any action relative thereto,

It was voted to accept donations from various sources teo help
defray the expenses of a Monument dedicsted to ¥World War 11,
Korean and Viet Nam Veterans.




ARTICLE 23. To see If the Town will vote to amend Section

1, Chapter 12 of the Town By-laws by striking out "Within

a radius of one mile from the Central Street" and "For a
period of at least six weeks fglling between May lst and

July 15tk, said period to conform as nearly as possible with
the period in which home gardens are customsrily planted and
started into growth, due considerstion being given to varistion
‘from year to year resulting from climastic conditions." And
add after the word leash "or being used while hunting, field
trials or for training p:rposes." The by-law will be thus:

The Selectmsn shall, as authorized by Section 1567, Chapter 140,
of the Genergl Laws, reguire that all dogs be kept in
continuous restraint upon the premises of owner, except when

on & leash, or being used while hunting, field trials or

for training purposes.

This zrticle was defeated,

ARTICLE 2i;. To see if the Town will vote to transfer $l,548.00
from the Purchase of the Grader Account te the Stabillzation
Fund, or take any action relative thereto.

It was voted to transfer $,,648.00 from the Purchase of the
Grader Account to the Stabilization Fund.

ARTICLE 25. To see if the Town will vote to raise and approp-
riate, transfer or borrow $1,000.00 to be used for additional
police wages during our 300th Anniversary Celebration,

It was voted to raise and appropriate $1,000,00 to be used for
additional police wages during our 300th Anriversary Celebration,

ARTICLE 26 To see if the Town will vote to ralse and appropriate,
transfer or borrow a sum of money to purchase a sedan Police
Cruiser,

It was voted to raise and appropriate $3,200.00 to purchase
a sedan Police Cruilser

ARTICLE 27. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
transfer or borrow $35.00 to be set up in a Constable Expense
Acecount,

It waiivoted to raise and appropriate £35.00 to be set up in a
Constatle Expense Account.

ARTICLE 28, To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Assessors to use a sum of money from available funds iIn the
Treasury for the reduction of the Tax Levy of 1973 and the first
six months of 1974, or take any action relative thereto.

It was voted toc authorlize the Assessors to use $30,000,00 from
svailable funds in the Treasury for the reduction of the Tax
Levy of 1973 and the first six months of 197h. :

ARTICLE 29, To see if the Town will vote to appropriste by
transfer from free cash & sum of money for the Stabilization
Account, or take anv sction relative thereto.

It wis voted to appropriate by transfer from free cash #10,000.00
for the Stabllization Account

Meeting adjourned at 9:30 PM

And 'you are directed to serve this Warrant, by posting up
attested coplies thereof at Town Hall, Post Offlce and Gavitts
in said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
3gld meeting.



76

FEREOF FAIL NOT, and make due return of this Warrent,
with vour doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, at the
time and place of meeting as aforesaid,

Given under our hands this 13th day of February in the year
of our Lord one thoussnd nine hundred and seventy-three,

Signed/ Cedric G. Lindley, Jr.
Lyle D. Plainte
Louls J., Boucher

Selectmen Of Rreokliielrd
A true copy. Attest

Signed/ Douglas D. Gadaire, Constable

WORCESTER, SS5.

Pursuant to the within Warrant, I have notified and
warned the inhabitants of the Town of Brookfield hy posting
up attested coples of the same at

Town Hall February 26, 1973 2:45 PM
Gavitts February 26, 1973 2:30 M
Post Office Fetruary 26, 1673 2:25 PM

seven days before the date of the meeting, as within directed.
Signed/ Douglas D, Gadaire, Constable of Prookfield

A true copy, Attest i :
Leamana Terry

Town Clerk
Town of Brookfield

OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS

Article 9. Agént to delend suits 100,00
Article L. Chapter 81 Fighways 5,475.00
Article 5, Chapter 90 Highwsys Malntenance 4,725,00
Article 6. Chapter 90 Construction 5,212.00
Article 1lj. Previous Year's Bills 3,691.67
Article 18. South Central Mass. Health Clinie 548,00
Article 19. Extend Water Maln easterly on
Route 9. 2,500,00
Article 20. 300th Anniversary Expense 2,000,00
Article 25, Additional Police Wages during
300th Anniversary Celebration 1,000.00
Article 26. New Sedan Police Cruilser 3,200,00
Article 27. Constable Expense Account 35,00
TOTAL 28,886,67

TOTAL APPROFRIATIONS 1,468,834.19




CLEO F, JAILLET 5%976# yM%ﬂ%fy f&wm& %ﬂm

COMMISSIONER

GORDON A, McGILL /M%Wb?g%mé, Hoston 2204

DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS

MAIL ADDRESS:
P. Q. BOX 7015
BOSTON, MASS, 02204

March 2, 1972

Mrs. Janet E.- Giguere e
Town Clerk
Brookfield, Massachusetts 01506

Dear Mrs. Giguere:

We have received a copy of a letter addressed to you from Joseph G,
Puchalski, in which letter Mr, Puchalski protests a vote under Article 1 of a
special town meeting held on February 18, 1972, whereby a motion to borrow
the sum of $292, 000 was amended to $410, 000, the motion to amend being
carried by a vote of 75 to 42, and the subsequent vote under said amendment
was carried by a vote of 89 to 31,

Mr. Puchalski's letter in this instance indicates that he is under
the impression that a two thirds vote is required under the amendment, as
well as on the vote.

In this connection, I submit to you a quotation from '"Robert's Rules
of Order”, under Rule No, 33 for town meeting procedures, as follows:

. "An amendment of a pending question requires only a majority e

vote for its adoption, even though the question to be amended
requires a two-thirds vote."

It would appear, based upon this quotation, that the article and sub-
sequent action, a copy of which was submitted by Mr, Puchalski, are in proper
form.

Very truly yours,

Gt & s

. Director of Accounts
gam:mpd



OFFICE OF THE

TowN CLERK

BROOKFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01506

March 19, 1973

A recount held on March 19, 1973 at 3:00 P.M. verified
the results of the election held on March 5, 1973,for Assessor
which was as follows:

Karen Seremet 353 votes

Louise Willett 302 votes

Blanks 60 votes

G. Willett 1 vote

Counters and checkers at the recount were:

Gloria Faugno
Leamana Terry
Sandra Moriarty
Barbara Mundell

Observers at the recount were:
Guesie Willett
Bruce Willett

Horace May
Blaise Berthiaume, attorney at law

A true copy. ATTEST

i&‘??‘aw

. ,@;@J@i{ W)Z«fé fﬁ-
N Dande. Mot

. \‘l'



OFFICE OF THE

TowN CLERK

BROOKFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01506

March 19, 1973

A recount held on March 19, 1973 at 3:00 P.M. verified
the results of the election held on March 5, 1973,for Assessor
which was as follows:

Karen Seremet 353 votes

Iouise Willett 302 votes

Blanks 60 votes
' G. Willett 1 vote
‘ Counters and checkers at the recount were:

Gloria Faugno
Leamana Terry
Sandra Moriarty
Barbara Mundell

Observers at the recount were:
Guesie Willett
Bruce Willett
Horace May

Blaise Berthiaume, attorney at law

A true copy. ATTEST

;_\;:-\ ;“\icﬁ- %gaMAgL J“@K?a,
i - A =/MM’2’ J%gzz}?g

s



